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TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE COMPLETION REPORT 
 

TA Number, Country, and Name:  
TA 9002-VIE: Sustainable and Resilient Urban Development 

Amount Approved: $2,505,000 

Revised Amount:  Not applicable 

Executing Agency: 
Asian Development Bank 
 

Source of Funding: 
United States Agency for 
International Development 
($1,960,000) and the Nordic 
Development Fund 
($545,000)  
 

Amount Undisbursed: 
$802,720 
(USAID: $457,075, 
NDF:  $345,645) 

Amount Used:  
$1,702,280 
(USAID: $1,502,925, 
NDF: $199,355) 

TA Approval Date: 
27 November 2015 
 
 

TA Signing Date: 
24 June 2016 
 

TA Completion Date  

Original Date: 
31 December 2018 
 

Latest Revised Date: 
29 February 2020 
 

Financial Closing 
Date:  
18 June 2020 
 

Number of 
Extensions:  2 
 
 

TA Type: 
Capacity development TA 

 
Description 

In 2011, the Government of Viet Nam recognized the disconnect between an outdated urban governance system, a 

legacy of a centrally planned economy, and the guidance and support required by vibrant cities in an emerging market 

economy, particularly when confronted with climate change uncertainties. In response to these shortcomings, the 

government decided to formulate a national urban development strategy (NUDS) as a central policy instrument to 

manage and guide urban development in partnership with local governments. The process was to be managed by the 

Urban Development Agency (UDA), within the Ministry of Construction (MOC), and the NUDS formulated in two phases: 

(i) a first phase funded by Cities Alliance to assess the current status of urban development in Viet Nam and review 

international experience; and (ii) a second phase to develop the key objectives and complete the formulation of the 

NUDS. Through MOC, the government requested in 2013 a technical assistance (TA) from the Asian Development 

Bank (ADB) to support the development of the second phase. 

 
The TA supported the objectives of the government’s Socio-Economic Development Plan 2011–2015 and the 
Orientation Master Plan for Viet Nam Urban System Development to 2025; achieving efficient, sustainable, and 
equitable urbanization. The TA also supported Viet Nam’s National Climate Change Strategy 2011 which called for 
turning a low-carbon economy and green growth into key drivers for sustainable development. The TA was consistent 
with both ADB’s country partnership strategy (CPS) 2012–2015 and ADB’s Urban Operational Plan 2012–2020. 

 
Expected Impact, Outcome, and Outputs 

The expected impact of the TA was the achievement of a low-carbon economy and green growth sustainable 

development. The expected outcome was the mainstreaming of climate and disaster resilience into the management 

of urban development.   

 
The TA outputs were: (i) national urban resilience strategy and program prepared (Output 1); (ii) national urban planning 
capacity improved (Output 2); and (iii) capacity to implement climate change resilience at provincial and city levels 
developed (Output 3).  
 
The TA aimed to (i) provide timely support for transforming the country’s framework for urban planning and governance, 
and (ii) enable Viet Nam’s cities to enhance their resilience and sustainability and address uncertainties imposed by 
climate change. To achieve this, the TA defined the following deliverables: (i) prepare a NUDS document; (ii) prepare 
an urban climate change resilience investment framework; (iii) develop a target program for urban climate change 
resilience; (iv) prepare and test guidelines on resilient and green land-use planning for urban and peri-urban areas; 
(v) prepare a resilient construction manual relevant for pilot shelter housing and undertake the pilot; (vi) formulate 
climate change resilient urban development programs based on the NUDS in three provinces; and (vii) prepare six 
urban development plans at the city level, including low income housing and climate resilient shelters. 
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Implementation Arrangements 

ADB was the executing agency and MOC (through UDA) was the implementing agency (IA). The TA engaged a firm 
(63 international person-months and 118 national person-months), 4 individual international consultants (23 person-
months), and 2 individual national consultants (28 person-months), against the planned total of 91 person-months of 
international consultants and 169 person-months of national consultants. The consulting firm was recruited, through 
the fixed-budget selection method, with a lump sum contract and a budget of $1.75 million to deliver the three outputs. 
Three variations were required, to align with TA extensions and changes in deliverables. The final amount of the firm’s 
contract was $1.27 million. The remaining positions were recruited as individual consultants to support the TA 
administration. 

 
Conduct of Activities 

Further to the approval of the TA by ADB in November 2015, the IA undertook its own internal approval process which 
culminated in Decision No. 565, dated 23 June 2016. ADB then proceeded to engage the consulting firm as well as the 
individual consultants to implement the TA. A contract with a consulting firm was signed on 23 November 2016 and the 
consulting team was mobilized on 3 January 2017. The TA was extended twice―in November 2018 (for 11 months) 
until 30 November 2019 and in February 2020 until 29 February 2020 (for 3 months). The first extension was to allow 
for the completion of significant outstanding activities under all three outputs, noting that the consulting firm was only 
mobilized 13 months after approval of the TA. The second extension was to allow the completion of wrap up activities 
under Output 1 requiring only 3 months. There was no change in scope during implementation. 
 
Output 1 (national urban resilience strategy and program prepared) was substantially achieved. From the three 
deliverables under Output 1, the NUDS document was the only one that was fully completed. The NUDS was subject 
to several rounds of internal review by the IA as well as by a Drafting Committee established by the IA in August 2019. 
Furthermore, the NUDS documentation was also widely discussed by various governmental agencies at national and 
provincial levels and with other key stakeholders during workshops organized by the IA in March and December 2017 
and in June and November 2019.  
 
This output also included the preparation of a target program for urban climate change resilience and an urban climate 
change resilience investment framework.  Given the substantial resources required to prepare a dedicated program 
and work specific to the field, dedicated transactional technical assistances were developed for ADB’s lending program 
in the country excluding the need to prepare the program through the TA. However, the NUDS reports submitted by 
ADB still included a simplified and indicative set of recommendations for programming and investment purposes in 
urban climate change resilience. The NUDS also achieved the output target of integrating gender concerns, namely by 
providing an analysis of the current context at the national level, and making policy and regulatory recommendations 
as well as laying out options for implementation. 
 
Output 2 (national urban planning capacity improved) was partially achieved. Two of the three key deliverables 

under this output were partially completed. The first deliverable was a set of draft guidelines on resilient and green 

land-use planning, and the second deliverable was a draft manual for climate-resilient low-cost housing. The 

deliverables were shared with the IA in November 2018 and September 2019. While the IA appreciated the work 

undertaken on these two deliverables, it indicated that both documents were applicable to a limited number of 

geographical, climatic, and populational scenarios. Furthermore, since October 2017, the IA had an ongoing 

collaboration with the United Nations Development Programme (UNDP) on a nationwide initiative for resilient and low-

cost housing. To prevent overlapping activities, work was discontinued. However, the two deliverables provided further 

inputs to the UNDP initiative. 

 
The third deliverable under Output 2 called for undertaking  pilots for construction contractors and local governments 

on the use of the draft guidelines and manual. However, in March 2019, the IA informed ADB and the consulting firm  

that it would require extensive coordination with provincial and local authorities and therefore, considerable time well 

beyond the closing date of the TA of 30 November 2019. An option of undertaking the pilots within an ongoing housing 

program of Habitat for Humanity (HfH) in Viet Nam was also explored by ADB in June 2019. However, further to 

consultations held in June 2019 with HfH in Ho Chi Minh city and Quang Nam province, it was  concluded that this 

option would also require substantial coordination and timely  clearances with both provincial and local authorities. In 

December 2019, the IA and ADB agreed to extend the TA by only 3 months, to 28 February 2020, to solely allow 

completion of ongoing activities. 

 
Output 3 (capacity to implement climate change resilience at provincial and city levels developed) was not 
achieved. The output focused on building the capacity of provincial and city officials to translate the NUDS into 
government-mandated provincial and city urban development programs and plans. While the work was only to start 
after the completion and approval of the NUDS, the IA indicated in April 2019 that considerable time and resources 
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would be needed to complete such deliverables making it impractical to conduct these as planned. Therefore, in June 
2019, the  ADB and the IA discussed   the option of reducing the technical scope of the work to make the output 
achievable. For example, in some provinces and cities, the TA would  update existing plans rather than develop new 
ones while guaranteeing the original geographical scope by retaining the same number of provinces and cities agreed 
in the TA report. Nevertheless, the IA and ADB agreed that the selection of provinces and cities, as well as the 
coordination with local authorities on implementing the activities, would still require the TA to be extended by at least 
another 12 months from its closing date of 30 November 2019. 
 
Considering the significant delays in completing Output 1, and that  the NUDS would only be officially approved by the 
government in 2020, the IA and ADB agreed in December 2019 to extend the TA by only 3 months, to 28 February 
2020, to solely allow completion of ongoing activities. ADB suggested that once the NUDS is approved, it would remain 
available to discuss options for future collaboration with the IA in the design and implementation of such provincial and 
city plans. Nevertheless, the TA has already led to further mainstreaming of climate change resilience in ADB’s 
investment projects in both large cities such as Ho Chi Minh as well as secondary cities across various provinces. 
 
The TA’s expected outcome was partially achieved. The submitted NUDS did integrate climate and disaster resilience 

in its overall approach, principles, and guidelines. However, the TA did not develop capacity to achieve this at the 

provincial and city levels, as planned. Hence, some of the design and monitoring framework (DMF) indicators became 

irrelevant because of evolving priorities both from the government and ADB. Ideally,  the scope and  objectives of the 

TA should have been revised during the inception phase to better align the expectations of both ADB and the IA. 

 
Technical Assistance Assessment Ratings 

Criterion Assessment Rating 

Relevance The NUDS document represented a decisive input for the government to 

complete its process of formulating a comprehensive and valid urban 

development policy framework that fully mainstreams climate change 

resilience. Furthermore, to align with the government’s Decision No. 565, 

the preparation of NUDS was successfully coordinated with the ongoing 

drafting, by the government, of the Orientation Master Plan for Development 

of Viet Nam’s Urban System (OMP). The need for guidelines on resilient and 

green land-use planning and a manual for climate-resilient low-cost housing 

was  lessened  considering the parallel preparation of a similar nationwide 

program (since October 2017) by the government and UNDP in this area of 

work. The revisions to the scope necessary to address the altered relevance 

of the TA proved difficult to undertake following the government procedures. 

To ensure full consistency of the TA report with the IA’s priorities, ADB and 

the government could have conducted more extensive and continued 

consultations while Decision No. 565 was being processed by the IA to 

ensure that the A captured fully the TA design. Despite this, through the 

delivery of the NUDS and the successful completion its central output, the 

TA met priority needs of the government and preserved its relevance. 

Relevant 

Effectiveness From commencement, the TA suffered from an element of weak design. 

Although complementary in nature, the outputs brought an unanticipated 

level of complexity in terms of implementation. The TA supported Viet Nam’s 

urban sector reform mostly at the central government level. The TA allowed 

for the improvement of national urban policy coherence where the NUDS 

identified an implementation mechanism between the OMP and the National 

Urban Development Program. However, it achieved little with regard to the 

ability of the provincial and local government  to translate the NUDS into 

their own programming and planning. Due to the cancellation of the 

construction pilots under Output 2, the guidelines on resilient and green 

land-use planning and the manual for climate-resilient low-cost housing also 

did not disseminate best practices or increase  the capacity of local 

government and construction companies. 

Less than effective 

 

Efficiency While the delay in implementation did not go beyond 2 years, TA fund 

utilization was less than 80%. Furthermore, the TA’s combined extensions, 

amounting to 14 months, did not successfully serve the purpose of 

completing the different activities or fully achieve the TA outcome. The initial 

Less than efficient 
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Criterion Assessment Rating 

delay by the IA in processing Decision No. 565, and its impact on the timeline 

for procuring the consulting firm, caused the TA’s actual implementation to 

start 13 months after approval. Funds were used as expected and there 

were no issues with financial reporting and procurement. The numerous 

changes in key personnel for implementing the TA (2 IA project managers, 

4 ADB project officers, and 3 consulting Team Leaders) also did not allow 

the necessary continuity in administration, management, and 

implementation required for this type of TA. The consultants’ lack of 

efficiency in the delivery of good quality outputs was also a cause for regular 

complaints, from both ADB and the IA, and resulted in slow implementation. 

Overall 

Assessment 

While the TA achieved its main objective of delivering a comprehensive and 

relevant strategic document to the national government, it did not manage  

to develop similar capacity at the provincial and city levels. It only partially 

delivered a final and comprehensive guidance document for investments 

supporting climate change resilience in Viet Nam. The TA also achieved 

limited results on the output for climate-resilient and low-cost housing that 

met the IA’s need. In this regard, the TA did not achieve several of the DMF 

indicators. 

While the overall performance of the implementing agency was satisfactory, 

certain activities required continuous oversight. The parallel processing of 

Decision No. 565 allowed for substantial discrepancies with the TA report 

that resulted in differing expectations from the TA and caused difficulties in 

its implementation from early stages. 

As the executing agency, ADB’s performance was less than satisfactory. 
The changes in project officers did not allow for ADB to have the clarity and 
consistency needed to solve the problems affecting the implementation of 
the TA and maintain continuity with the IA. ADB approved a TA with design 
weaknesses and encountered significant challenges in undertaking the 
necessary change in scope. ADB also could have provided more efficient 
reporting and updates to the two financiers of the TA, namely the United 
States Agency for International Development (USAID) and Nordic 
Development Fund (NDF).    

Less than successful 

Sustainability The TA generated considerable knowledge on the mainstreaming of climate 

change resilience in urban development. Staff from the IA and local 

Department of Construction benefited from valuable training activities, and 

the TA supported the government with input to formulate a comprehensive 

and valid urban development policy framework that fully mainstreams 

climate change resilience. Furthermore, downstream benefits are also 

emerging through mainstreaming of climate change resilience in lending 

program design, namely the Secondary Cities Environment Improvement 

Project and the Climate Resilient Urban Services Project in Ho Chi Minh 

City. 

Most likely 
sustainable 

 
Lessons Learned and Recommendations 

Design and/or planning While there may be benefits from integrating several outputs with complementarities 
into a single TA, it is important to consider how this process adds an unnecessary 
level of complexity to the project. Furthermore, a careful assessment is needed on 
how a complex TA structure can affect the consulting inputs required, as well as the 
level of ownership and capacity of the IA. In this case, Output 2 could have been 

the subject of a separate TA. 

Alignment with both ADB and government strategies is also key to a well-designed 

TA. Although difficult to forsee, the timing needed to process TA projects should 

carefully identify and consider the government’s upcoming strategic goals and 

priorities so that ADB’s initiatives are focused on complementing these and make 

them more relevant for both parties.  
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In this instance, at the time of the TA’s approval in 2016, both ADB and the 

government discussed possible inclusion of an Urban Climate Change Resilience 

(UCCR) program under the CPS (2016–2020) and the country operations business 

plan (COBP) of 2016–2018. Through Output 1, the TA intended to provide an urban 

climate change resilience investment framework that would lead towards the UCCR 

program. However, the government never officially requested such program as 

originally planned. It was recognized during the TA implementation that dedicated 

transactional technical assistances would be more appropriate and relevant to 

prepare ADB’s lending program for the country but draw from the framework 

developed under the TA so that projects adopt climate resilience design principles. 

Implementation and/or delivery Regular and extensive consultations with the IA should be undertaken to assure 

ownership and allow any necessary changes aimed at assuring the viability of TA 

outputs and activities. In this case, the TA’s relevance was affected by changes in 

government priorities in terms of official development assistance borrowing which 

could not have been anticipated.  

Management of staff and 

consultants 

In situations where there is consistent poor quality of services provided by the 
consultants, early and strong action should be taken. If this does not result in 
significant improvements, then termination of contract should be considered in 
consultation with the government. From the early stages of the TA implementation, 
the TA consultants failed to meet the requirements of both ADB and the IA. While 
the termination of their contract and the recruitment of a new firm would have 
implied a 4–6 months intermission of services, a TA extension could have allowed 
for a more efficient production of deliverables by a better qualified and more 
productive consulting firm. However, this was made difficult with the original 

deadline for the government to formally approve the NUDS by end of 2019.   

Partnerships The TA was funded mainly through two co-financiers, USAID and NDF. While good 
communications were maintained with both agencies throughout the 
implementation of the TA, a more strategic level of consultations would have been 
beneficial. Both USAID and NDF are active development partners to the 
government and could bring useful added value towards enhancing the relevance 
of the TA during implementation.     

 
Follow-up Actions 

Viet Nam’s urban sector reform is still in transition and continuous knowledge support is crucial. ADB should continue 
to support the Vietnamese urban sector via various other financial instruments (e.g., non-sovereign lending, domestic 
capital markets) and knowledge transfer (e.g., TA). More specifically, as next steps from the TA, the following activities 
could be considered: (i) once the NUDS is formally approved by the government, ADB could explore with the IA 
opportunities for building the capacity of provincial and city officials to translate NUDS into government-mandated 
provincial urban development plans in three provinces and six cities; and (ii) ADB could organize knowledge sharing 
event to disseminate and review the construction manual and guidelines for climate resilient and low cost housing. 

a  Ministry of Planning and Investment. 2011. The Five-Year Socio-Economic Development Plan 2011–2015. Ha Noi. 
b  ADB. 2012. Country Partnership Strategy: Viet Nam, 2012–2015. Manila.  
c  MOC Minister’s Decision No. 565/QD-BXD dated June 23, 2016 on approving the TA project on “Sustainable and 

Resilient Urban Development” granted by the Asian Development Bank. 
 
 

Prepared by: Antonio Ressano Garcia Designation and Division:  Principal Urban Development Specialist, 
SEUW 
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DESIGN AND MONITORING FRAMEWORK 
 
Impact 

Low-carbon economy and green growth sustainable development achieved (National Climate Change Strategy, 2011) 

 
 

Results Chain 
Performance Indicators with 

Targets and Baselines Achievements 

Outcome 

Climate change and 
disaster resilience 
mainstreamed into 
urban development   

 

a. By 2019: A series of urban 
investment programs prepared 
with climate-resilience features 
for 2018–2027  

 

a. Not achieved. Preparing a series of investment 
programs, with urban climate change resilience 
features, lost its relevance due to Viet Nam’s 
scheduled graduation on 1 January 2019 from 
concessional development assistance and its impact 
on ADB’s operational program. 

Outputs 

1. National urban 
resilience strategy and 
program prepared 

By 2018: 

1a. NUDS document prepared 
and submitted for approval by the 
Prime Minister 
 
 
 
 
1b.  Gender concerns integrated 
in the national and provincial 
strategies 
 
1c. Target program for urban 
climate change resilience  
  

 

 

 

 

1.d Urban climate change 
resilience investment framework 
prepared 

 

 

1a.  Achieved. The NUDS document was submitted to 
MOC after several reviews. At the request of MOC, a 
Concept Note of the NUDS document was also part of 
the submission. Both were submitted in January 2020. 
Based on this documentation, MOC is to submit its 
own NUDS document to the Prime Minister. 
 
1b. Partially achieved. The NUDS effectively 
integrated gender concerns. Provincial strategies were 
not undertaken as Output 3 was discontinued.  
 
1c. Partially achieved. The objective of developing a 
target program for urban climate change resilience 
lost its relevance due to Viet Nam’s scheduled 
graduation on 1 January 2019 from concessional 
development assistance and its impact on ADB’s 
operational program. Nevertheless, the NUDS reports 
submitted by ADB included a simplified and indicative 
set of recommendations for programming in urban 
climate change resilience. 
 
1d. Partially achieved. The objective of developing an 
urban climate change resilience investment framework 
lost its relevance  as noted under 1c. 

2. National urban 
planning capacity 
improved 

By 2017: 
 
2a.  Guidelines on resilient and 
green land-use planning for urban 
and peri-urban areas prepared 
and tested through participatory 
approach, including 40% women 
 
 
2b.  Resilient construction manual 
prepared including cost norms, 
and gender sensitive elements, 
as relevant for pilot shelter 
housing 
 
2c. Three training events and 
pilots developed for local SMEs, 
construction contractors, and 

 
 
2a.  Partially achieved. A set of draft guidelines on 
resilient and green land-use planning was prepared.  
However, MOC noted that it was only applicable to a 
limited number of different geographical, climatic, and 
populational scenarios, thus making the document 
only partially relevant. 
 
2b.  Partially achieved. A resilient construction manual 
was prepared.  However, MOC noted that it was only 
partially relevant as described in 2. 
 
 
 

2c. Not achieved. Undertaking  pilots for construction 
contractors and local governments on the use of the 
draft guidelines and manual would require extensive 
coordination with provincial and local authorities, thus, 
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Classification: INTERNAL 

Results Chain 
Performance Indicators with 

Targets and Baselines Achievements 

local government officials 
organized in target cities 
 

a considerable time well beyond the completion date 
of 30 November 2019 .  The option to undertake the 
pilots within the context of an ongoing housing 
program of Habitat for Humanity, Viet Nam was also 
explored in June 2019 but was not pursued as it would 
still require substantial coordination, e.g.,clearances 
with both provincial and local authorities. 
Subsequently, MOC and ADB agreed to discontinue 
any activities under Output 2.  

3. Capacity to 
implement climate 
change resilience at 
provincial and city 
levels developed 

 

By 2018:  
 
3a. At least three target provinces 
have provincial or regional 
climate change resilient urban 
development programs 
formulated based on the NUDS  
  
3b. At least six urban 
development plans at the city 
level, including low income 
housing and climate resilient 
shelters development prepared   
 
  

  

 

 

3c. At least 100 individual 
stakeholders, including 50% 
women, trained for at least 50 
days with increased capacity to 
adapt to the impacts of climate 
change 

 
 
3a. and 3b. Not achieved. Reducing the scope of the 

work was considered, which would at least guarantee 

that the original number of provinces and cities would  

be covered by final TA output. Nevertheless, MOC 

clarified that the selection of provinces and cities, as 

well as the coordination with local authorities on 

implementing the activities, would still require a 

significant process requiring for the TA to be extended 

by at least another 12 months. Due to the significant 

delays in completing Output 1, and that  the NUDS 

would not be officially approved by the government 

until 2020, MOC and ADB agreed Output 3 would be 

discontinued, and that the design and implementation 

of such provincial and city plans would be tentatively 

undertaken through means other than the TA.   

 
 
3c.  Not achieved. The capacity building was only to 
start after the completion and approval of the NUDS.  
The output was not delivered as significant additional 
time and resources would be needed to undertake 
these activities. 

Actual Key Activities with Milestones 

1. National urban resilience strategy and program prepared 
1.1 Formulate main NUDS involving national and provincial government officials and communities, including 

elements on basic municipal services, affordable housing, improved spatial planning and more sustainable 
municipal finance (completed in 2020). 

1.2 Prepare an urban climate change resilience investment framework and investment pipeline by 2016 to support a 
programmatic approach to lending (not completed – although simplified version was submitted as part of 1.1). 

2. National urban planning improved 
2.1 Review and develop land-use administration and planning resilient green urban and peri-urban areas (completed 

in 2019). 
2.2 Develop resilient house designs and construction manual for pilot shelter housing (completed in 2019). 
2.3 Training through formal and on-site training (not completed).   
2.4   Monitoring and evaluation, dissemination through manuals and suitable publications aimed at affected low-

income communities (not completed) 
3. Capacity developed to implement climate change resilience at provincial and city levels 
3.1 Define and implement yearly capacity development plan and knowledge management plan (not completed). 
3.2 Prepare NUDS-based provincial and/or regional climate-resilient urban development programs in three 

provinces, based on the approved NUDS by 2018 (not completed). 
3.3  Prepare NUDS-based climate-resilient urban development plans for six cities (not completed). 
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ADB = Asian Development Bank, MOC = Ministry of Construction, NDF = Nordic Development Fund, NUDS = national 
urban development strategy, SME = small to medium enterprise, TA = technical assistance, USAID = United States 
Agency for International Development.  
Source: Asian Development Bank. 

Actual Inputs 

NDF:     $0.199 million 
USAID:  $1.503 million  
Government: $0.200 (estimated in-kind contribution from the government in the form of counterpart staff, office 
accommodation, office supplies, secretarial assistance, and other in-kind contributions.) 
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Classification: INTERNAL 

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE COST 
 

Table A2.1: Technical Assistance Cost by Activity 
($’000) 

 
 Amount a 

Item 

Original  

(NDF and USAID) Revised b Actual c 

1. Consultants 2,076.36 2,076.36 1,636.37 

2. Goods 101.73 101.73 3.58 

3. Training, seminars and/or conferences 108.27 108.27 50.29 

4. Surveys 61.64 61.64 11.74 

5. Miscellaneous TA administration 135.00 135.00 0.30 

6. Contingency 22.00 22.00 0.00 

 Total 2,505.00 2,505.00 1,702.28 

NDF = Nordic Development Fund, TA = technical assistance, USAID = United States Agency for International 
Development.  
a  Combined cofinancing from NDF and USAID administered by the Asian Development Bank.  
b No additional financing.  
c    Number does not sum precisely because of rounding. 
Source: Asian Development Bank estimates. 

 
 

Table A2.2: Technical Assistance Cost by Financier 
($’000) 

 
   NDF USAID Total Cost 

1. Original  545.00 1,960.00 2,505.00 

2. Revised  545.00 1,960.00 2,505.00 

3. Actual  199.36 1,502.92 1,702.28 

4. Unused  345.64    457.08    802.72 

NDF = Nordic Development Fund, USAID = United States Agency for International Development.  
Source: Asian Development Bank estimates. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


